

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.4263 OF 2012

SHIROMANI GURUDWARA PARBANDHAK COMMITTEE ...Appellant(s)

Vs.

PREM SINGH ...Respondent(s)

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(CIVIL)NO.36464 OF 2010

SHIROMANI GURUDWARA PARBANDHAK COMMITTEE ...Petitioner(s)

Vs.

GURDEV SINGH ...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

In view of the fact that the services of the respondent-Prem Singh came to an end on 28th July, 1998 and in the case of respondent-Gurdev Singh, the services came to an end on 30th July, 1997, as a settlement and towards full and final claims of the parties and without any further claim, we award an amount of Rs.8,50,000/- (Rupees eight lakhs fifty thousand only) to each of the respondent.

With these directions, the Civil Appeal and the Special Leave Petition are disposed of. The amount of Rs.8,50,000/- (Rupees eight lakhs fifty thousand only) shall be paid to each of the respondent within a period of six weeks from today.

.....J.  
[S.ABDUL NAZEER]

.....J.  
[PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA]

New Delhi;  
May 27, 2022.

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.5

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 4263/2012

SHIROMANI GURUDWARA PARBANDHAK COMMITTEE

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

PREM SINGH

Respondent(s)

WITH SLP(C) No. 36464/2010

Date : 27-05-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA  
(VACATION BENCH)

For Appellant(s) Mr. Satinder S.Gulati, Adv.  
Mrs. Kamaldeep Gulati, AOR

For Respondent(s)  
Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Yadav Narender Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Civil Appeal and the Special Leave Petition are  
disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending application, if any, also stands disposed  
of.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)  
AR-CUM-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file.)